RESOLUTION NO. 14-70

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION ("CBP") FOR CITY TO REIMBURSE CBP FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR THE U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION FACILITY AT THE FORT LAUDERDALE EXECUTIVE AIRPORT.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City") and the U.S. Customs and Border Protection ("CBP") wish to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement authorizing the City to reimburse CBP for information technology costs, including costs for subsequent upgrades, for the customs and border protection facility currently under construction at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport ("FXE"); and

WHEREAS, the anticipated completion date for the construction of the CBP facility at FXE is March 2015; and

WHEREAS, due to budget cuts resulting from the sequestration in 2013, the CBP is requiring the City to reimburse them for the costs associated with the automated data technology ("ADT") equipment and service for the new CBP facility at FXE in the estimated amount of \$208,350, recurring out-year network charges estimated at \$5,179 per year and any equipment and software upgrades every 3-5 years, as needed; and

WHEREAS, the required ADT equipment includes workstations, monitors, network switches, scanners, fingerprint scanners, cameras, printers, and additional equipment for a complete working system; and

WHEREAS, this item was reviewed and approved by the Aviation Advisory Board at its March 27, 2014 meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

RESOLUTION NO. 14-70

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale hereby authorizes the City Manager execute a Memorandum of Agreement authorizing the City to reimburse U.S. Customs and Border Protection for information technology costs, including costs for subsequent upgrades, for the customs and border protection facility currently under construction at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the 15th day of April, 2014.

Mayor

JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

JONDÁ K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM 2014\Resolutions\April 15\14-70.docx